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drugs among school children and college students. There is also an increase in certain kinds of crimes. Prima facie, I think, there is a nexus, but I will accept the suggestion of the hon. Member. We will try to do a study to see whether there is a direct nexus between increase in use of drugs and increase in terrorism and increase in other crimes.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

Achievement of targets for firewood and fodder plantations

*302. SHRI MOSTAFA BIN QUA-SEM;
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the target of bringing 5 million hectares of wasteland under firewood and fodder plantation is likely to be achieved by the end of the current five year plan;

(b) if so, what are the details of
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the achievements in the first year of the current plan; and

(c) what are the details of the areas chosen for this purpose State-wise?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND
FORESTS (SHRI Z. R. ANSARI); (a) The object of bringing 5 million hectares of land every year under afforestation is likely to-be achieved, in case adequate funds are made available therefor.

(b) As agaisnt a target of 1.40 million ha., the achievement in 1985-86 has been afforestation on 1.51 million ha. of land.

(¢) The programme is being implemented throughout each State/U.T. The State-wise target and achievement is given in the Statement placed on the Table of the Sabha

Statement

State-wise targets and achievements tnder afforestation dwring 1985-86

Yo, o Sme_m (igﬁﬁ%ﬂha.) Ad{‘i'rf‘ﬁo"c‘f ’ﬁ;)

1 AndiraPradesh . . . . 1.0 . 15780

2 Asam . .. .U 00 7 1980

3 Bibar . . . . e 750 N3 - E Nt
4 Guiarat . . . e Tprs 7 e o
S Haryama . . . . . 475 4685 .
6 HimachalPradesh . 275 33-60°

7 Jammu & Kashmir . . . . 175 23-35 .
8 Kamataka . . ., ..., 125-0 12730 .
9 Keala . . . . . . 30 5830 o


SHRI MOSTAFA BIN QUASEM; Sir, in fact, the target of bringing 5 million hectares of wasteland under plantation annually by the end of the current Five Year Plan was announced by the hon. Prime Minister in a nation-wide broadcast in January 1985. And as an institutional boost in this respect, the National Waste-
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Sr. StatefUT Target Achievement
No. {in *000 hac.) {in "000 hac.)
10 Madhya Pradesh « ... . 1750 17505
11 Maharashtra . . o i o+ . 1000 10825
12 Manipur e . . . . &0 628 i
13 Meghalaya . . . . . . s 655
14 Nagaland . . . . . . %0 13-45 .
15 Otissa . . . . . . . w07 .0 egsm
16 Pupjab . . . . e . 26-35 : 2950 .
17 Rajasthan . . . . e 47-90
18 Sikkim . . .. . . . 41 .., 410
19 TomilNedu . .0 .. .. . . 85071 G0TS
20 Tripwra . . 4 . v 73 o 10-00
31 UttarPradesh. ., .. .« % . 1625 177-40
22 West Bengal LT N 55.75 _
23 ASNIstands . . . . . T k7S 475 L
24 AcunachalPradesh . . . . . s0 5-15
25 Chandigarh . . . + . . 0145 0-076
26 Dadra & Nargar Haveli . . . . 1-5 1-55
27 Dethi . . - .. oo . 125 1-25
28 Goa,Daman &Diu- = 7 % . - v 7Y 225
29 Lakshadweep & .. . . . . 0:002 oens sl
30 Mizoram ':‘;__ 2 . 350 “ 7 35.00
31 Pondicherry ;-:vi;_ . nm 3 " 055
_ teme . 1404797 1510+ 0385

. 1 or or
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land Development Board was established last year. Now it is seen that the target for 1985-
86 was 1.40 million hectares, and the level of achievement 1.50 million hectares. The target set for 1986-87 is just 1.8 million hectares.
Unless something miraculous happens, it is very reasonable to believe that the target of 5 million hectares per year by the end of the current Five
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Year Plan will not be achieved by the Board. The achievement will not be anywhere near this target. The
Government must admit that. However, |
would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether by this time any comprehensive survey has been made by the Board regarding the extent and nature of wasteland in the country. And part (b) of my supplementary .

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

MR. CHAIRMAN; You will get a second supplementary. Please sit *down.
Mr. Minister.

SHRI Z. R. ANSARI; Sir, the statement of the Prime Minister was to achieve this traget of 5 million hectares per year.
In order to achieve this traget, a lot of funds are required. To achieve the target of 5 million hectares per year, we require funds to the tune of Rs. 2.500 crores per year, while the total Plan outlay in the Seventh Five Year Plan is Rs. 2,500 crores. So this traget has to be achieved by some other resources which may be created outside the plan. Social forestry, private persons, the industry, banks, etc. should come forward for plantation schemes.
So these are the things by which we can reach the target by the end of the Seventh Five Year Plan.

Sir, the Wasteland Development Board has envisaged a perspective plan. For the year 1985-86, the achievement is 1.5
million hectares. For 1986-87, the target is 1.7 million hectares. For 1987-88, it is
2.3 million hectares. For 1988-89, it is 3
million hectares. For 1989-90, the target is 4 million hectares. And for 1990-91, the target is 5 million hectares. This is the perspective plan of the Wasteland Development Board. We hope that with more funds available from other sources other than Plan resources, the Wasteland Development Board will be able to achieve the target by the year 1990-91.

SHRI MOSTAFA BIN QUASEM: One of *he main purposes of the National Development Board is to

to Questions 16

promote tree plantation by linking the poor to waste land as part of what they call people's movement for plantations.
But you would kindly appreciate that under the prevailing circumstances it is very difficult to encourage plantations in the waste lands by the poorer sections unless proper incentives are given to them. May I know what sort of incentives are being provided to the poor in this respect?

SHRI Z. R. ANSARI; The philosophy of involving people in the development of waste lands and in the plantation scheme is on the basis that the people should come forward and certain facilities should be given to them so that they may plant trees on their lands. It is for that purpose the different schemes have been initiated for involving people.
Under the free pattas scheme poor people, especially the tribals and Scheduled Castes people and those people who live in the forests will be given lands and they will be entitled to use fruits of that plantation. These are the schemes in which we envisage involvement of more and more people in this task of tree plantation.
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MR. CHAIRMAN; Yes, Mr. Vishv-jit

Prithvijit Singh.

+ SHRI VIRENDRA VERMA: Sir, Iput a specific question.

MR. CHAIRMAN; Vermaji, you put the question whether the pits are dug and trees are not planted. I am going to ask him whether he is going to plant the trees without digging pits. (Interruptions).

SHRI VERENDRA VERMA; Sir, 1 only want to know whether they have made any arrangement for maintaining these trees and whether there 1.3 any provision for this.

SHRI Z. R. ANSARI: Sir, as far as plantation in the forest areas is concerned, we have a chain of officers in the Forest Department to look after the plantations and to look after their nursing and other things.
But,

[RAJYA SABHA]
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plantations on the road railway line side are planted and the

as far as the
side and the
concerned, they are

species which are planted do not need much care for their protection. Actu ally in the organised sector, in the Forest Department, in the forest areas,

I the provision for maintenance for I protection, is fully there. But in other areas the concept of social forestry which is a relatively new concept

MR, CHAIRMAN; He has asked I whether any provision has been made for maintenance of trees.

SHRI Z. R. ANSARI,;
land.

No. For the waste

SHRI VISHVAIIT
SINGH: The honourable Minister in his reply a little while ago said that involvement of private individuals as well as companies in the private sector is sought by Government in this afforestation programme and many of them have responded to it.
But my experience is like this.
There are two aspects to this. The major private companies which are involved in afforestation are very keen on covering their risks. So they make sure that trees are planted only on their land which is very expensive, which has got high basic value; so their lands are adequately covered, the money is adequately covered. But

PRITHVUIT

is not worth it because that is not really waste land, development. On the other hand, there are small com panies which arc fibrillated operators which are only interested in making money and they give all kinds of promises to the public. For example,

there was a case.................

MR. CHAIRMAN: What is the question?

SHRI VISHVAIJIT PRITHVUIT SINGH: 1
am coming to it. The company recently asked for an investment of 30,000 and said you will get back 90,000. The Government had to step in to stop them. This is not an isolated case.
There are hundreds of such cases all over the country be-
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cause afforestation has become the talk of the day. What is the Minister going to do about it? Why do they insist on afforestation on a perfectly viable crop land? They are insisting on afforestation on their land only to cover their risk and they are taking money from gullible investors,

SHRI Z. R. ANSARI: I don't think there is any concept of giving land to such private companies. What is envisaged is to give free pattas to the weaker sections of society. That is one. Two; Those industrial undertakings which want to plant trees in certain de-graded areas for their own use. . . (Interruptions)...
they can be given land in those areas...

SHRI VISHVAIJIT PRITHVUIT SINGH;
The honourable Minister has not understood my question. I am talking about afforestation
Programme.

MR. CHAIRMAN; He is getting some instructions. He will make up.

SHRI VEERENDRA VERMA: He needs notice.

SHRI Z. R. ANSARI; As for the company which the honourable Mem ber has referred to. I do not have in formation about companies which are coming forward for plantation.....................

MR. CHAIRMAN: The woods are lovely, dark and deep but I have promises to keep the question moving. Next question now.

Reimbursement of purchase tax to Vanaspati Industries in Gujarat

*303. SHRI CHIMANBHAI MEHTA:
Will the Minister of FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state;

(a) whether the problem of the reimbursement of purchase tax to vanaspati industries of Gujarat has been resolved and if so, what are the details thereof;

(b) whether it is a fact that to maintain uniformity in cost structure
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of vanaspati industries, freight, S. T... Octroi, etc., are being reimbursed in. line with the recommendation of Par-meshwaram Committee and if so, what is the amount of reimbursement made during last year to various vanaspati units, State-wise;

(c) whether it is also a fact that in lieu of sales tax, purchase tax is collected in Gujarat and when Par-meshwaram Committee made its recommendations, there was no purchase tax and, therefore, purchase tax is not reimbursed although sales tax commissioner of Gujarat has clarified that purchase tax should be treated on a par with S.T.; and

(d) what is the amout due to vanaspati units of Gujarat by way of pending reimbursement of purchase tax?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND THE
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY
OF FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES (SHRI
AJIT PANJA) ; (a) Yes, Sir. On representations received from the Vanaspati units located in Gujarat for the reimbursement of purchase tax paid by them under the Gujarat Sales Tax Act, the Government have decided to reimburse the purchase tax paid by them.

(b) Yes, Sir. The State Trading Corporation of India is not maintain ing the record of reimbursement of road freight, sales tax and octroi duty State-wise. The provisional in cidence of total reimbursement upto 31-3-86 on the above heads are as follows;—

Road Freight ............. Rs. 13 crores
Sales Tax ....... Rs. 21 crores
OCtrol oovveeeeeereeeieeeieene Rs. 2 crores

(c) Yes, Sir. Necessary instruction? have now been issued to the State Trading Corporation of India to reimburse purchase tax to Vanaspati Units in Gujarat.

(d) No claims have been received by State Trading Corporation so far.

